MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

SUBJECT	Duette Preserve Watershed Project	DATE POSTED	MC 413015 / SE DS 413015 / SE CC N/A
PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	Donna M. Stevens ext. 3045	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	Seven days from date posted
DEPARTMENT	Parks and Natural Resources Department	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	Delay in project
SOLICITATION	IFB #15-0771-DS	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Dennis Wallace // Wallas May, 2015

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

Notice of Intent to Award, Invitation for Bid # 15-0771-DS, Duette Preserve Watershed Project, to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder, Enviro-Tech Systems, Inc, 2308 South Parrott Avenue, Okeechobee Florida 34974 for a total bid award of \$215,481.11 for a completion time of 60 calendar days.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.

Manatee County Code of Law

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

The Work included in this bid is defined as the construction of specific improvements within the East Fork Manatee River basin on the Manatee County Owned Duette Preserve Park property for the purpose of wetland hydrology restoration. The specific improvements consist of the filling of approximately 16, 500 LF of ditches (including 10 ditch blocks), the excavation and grading of 450-ft of swales, and the placement of 270 LF of 18" HDPE storm pipe at two (2) locations and 262 LF of 12" HDPE storm pipe at one (1) location. Construction and record drawings shall fully meet the requirements of all current federal, state, and county laws, rules, regulations, and standards, with the most stringent applying. All Maintenance of Traffic shall be provided by the Contractor including pedestrian access. The Contractor shall furnish all shop drawings, working drawings, labor, materials, equipment, tools, services and incidentals necessary to complete all work required by these Specifications and as shown on the Contract Drawings.

Appropriate bid procedures were followed. Notice of Bid availability advertised on Demand Star, Mymanatee.org and the Manatee Chamber of Commerce.

Five (5) bids were received.

Manatee County Firm

Tampa Contracting Services, Inc.

Sarasota County Firm

Spectrum Underground, Inc.

Okeechobee County Firm Enviro-Tech Systems, Inc.

Osceola County Firm

TSI Disaster Recovery, LLC

Lee County Firm

ZEP Construction, Inc.

Bid Offering 60 days

\$ 251,760.30

Bld Offering 60 days

\$ 255,164.03

Bld Offering 60 days

\$ 215,481.11

Bid Offering 60 days

\$ 285,401.77

Bid Offering 60 days

\$ 293,827.45

Background/discussion continued on page 2.

ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	Bid Tabulation Recommendation to Award	FUNDING SOURCE (Acct Number & Name)	x	Budget Amendment going 5/5/2015 to BOCC
COST	\$215,481.11	AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING COSTS (Attach Fiscal Impact Statement)		

IN	TENT TO AWARD (continued)	_Page 2
•	On April 24, 2015 received from Parks and Natural Resources Department the recommendation of Systems, Inc., 2308 South Parrott Avenue, Okeechobee, Florida 34974, the lowest, responsive for a total base bid of \$215,481.11 with a 60 calendar day completion.	to award to Enviro-Tech and responsible bidder
•	This funding source for this Agreement will be (Duette Preserve HydrologicRstrTBEP) (303600 0004)	6506-534000/6006506-

		UNITS QTY,	Enviro-Tech Systems, Inc. 2308 South Parrott Avenue Okeechobee, FL 34974 863-763-3143 License # CGC060596				TSI Disaster Recovery, LLC 4130 Canor Creek Road St. Cloud, FL 34772 407-891-8005 License # CGC1520173			ZEP Constru 7802 Jean Fort Myers, I 239-267- License # CG	Blvd. 7L 33767 8778	Spectrum Underground, Inc. 1876-B Barber Road, Suite 200 Sarasota, FL 34240 941-342-6708 License # CGC008435 License # CUC056873			Tampa Contracting Services, Inc. 11010 US Highway 41 N. Palmetto, Florida 34221 941-721-7711 License # CGC 058320			
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION		QTY,			EXTENDED PRICE (\$)	t	NIT PRICE (\$)	EXTENDED P	RICE	UNIT PRICE (\$)	EXTENDED PRICE (S)	UNIT PRICE (\$)	EXTENDED PRICE (S)	UN	IT PRICE (\$)		TENDED PRICE (\$)
ı	Ditch Filling (Onsite Material) (Addendum # 1)	CY_	22,700	\$	1 63	\$ 37,001.00	\$	3 98	\$ 90,3	46.00	S 1.57	\$ 35,639.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 28,375 00	2	3 00	\$	68,100 (
2	Ditch Filling (Offsite Material) (Addendum # 1)	CY	2,000	\$ 1	I 96	\$ 23,920 00	s	24.00	\$ 48,0	00.00	\$ 27.79	\$ 55,580.00	\$ 30.50	\$ 61,000.00	5	10.00	\$	20,000.0
3	Ditch Blocks (Addendum #1)	ſΥ	2,800	S 1	0.41	\$ 29,148 00	s	5.00	\$ 14,0	00 00	s 9.33	\$ 26,124.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 33,600.00	.8	7 00	\$	19,600
4	Riprap	TN	688	\$ 6	5 37	\$ 44,974.56	1	68 00	i –	84 00		\$ 72,240 00	\$ 85.00	<u> </u>	+		\$	55,040
.5	Riprap Filter Fabric	SY	833		$\overline{}$	\$ 2,915.50	_	0.75		-	\$ 5.04				1		\$	833.
6	12* HDPE Pipe	LF	262			\$ 8,546.44	1	32 00			\$ 30.74		\$ 30.75	70.4	_	30 00	\$	7,860
7	18* HDPE Pipe	LF	270		100200	\$ 10,386.90	-	42 00			\$ 38.22	Total Texasion Conf.	\$ 41.50	700		40 00	S	10,800
8	12" MES	EA	2	1000		\$ 1,000.00		175 00				\$ 3,000 00	\$ 625.00		_	1,000.00	4	2,000
9	18" MES	EA	2	750 0000		\$ 1,000.00		263 00		26 00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 690.00	Tanta unanapproprie		2,000.00	•	4,000
10	Swale Construction	CY	332			\$ 949.52		500 M 200 M			To the second	Service and a service of the service		The second second	1			
ĮŪ.	Swale Construction	LY.	312	3	2.86	\$ 949.52	3	5 20	\$ 1,7	26 40	\$ 16.08	\$ 5,338.56	\$ 17.50	\$ 5,810.00	13	20 00	\$	6,640
11	Erosion and Sediment Control	LS	1	\$ 17.45	00 0	\$ 17,450.00	s	14,000 00	\$ 14.0	00.00	S 1,622.70	\$ 1,622.70	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 7,200.00	3	4,000.00	\$	4,000
12	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 17,10	00 00	\$ 17,100 00	-	17,000 00			\$ 32,000 00	\$ 32,000 00	\$ 13,195.00		+-		s	20,000
13	Miscellaneous Work and Cleanup	LS	1			\$ 1,500 00		6,375 00		75 00		\$ 10,000 00	\$ 250 00			10,000.00	\$	10,000
	Total Base Bid Based on Completion Time of 60 Calendar Days		A lot			195 891 91	100		\$ 259.4	56 15		\$ 267,115.86		\$ 231,967 30			\$	228,873.0
14	Contract Contingency Work (Used only with County approval)	10% of To	otal Base Bid			\$ 19,589.19	s	25,945 62		45 62		\$ 26,711.59		\$ 23,196.73				22,887.
	Total Offer For Bid with Contract Contingency - Based on Completion Time of 60 Calendar Days				TO THE	\$ 215,481.11	THE PERSON		\$ 285,4	01,77		5 293,827.45		s 255,164.03			s	251,760
	Acknowledged Addendum # 1			х				Х			х		Х			х		
	Contractor's Questionnaire (Attachm	ient A)		х				х		6	X		х			х		
	Public Contracting & Env. Crimes C	ert (Attachm	nent B)	х				X			X		х		П	X		
	Florida Trench Safety Act (Attachme	ent C)	PARSONN MAR COST	х		(S)		X			X		х		T	X		
	E Payables Application (Attachment	D)						X			lesson or awar awal		х		T			- LIVERSON
	Affidavit of No Conflict (Exhibit C)	2 22 27	\$76	8		3. 2	3.32	2 8 S.	****		х	20.777 V 0.00 V 1.00		CC LOSSAS IMPANOS		х		
	Insurance Certificate (Exhibit D)			Х		0.00		X		ľ	x		х			х		100
	Bid Bond Enclosed			х				X			х		х			х		
	Site Visit Confirmed			х		i		X			XI		х		1	X		
	Manatee County Government Public	Construction	Bond Form				Γ				х							
	Affidavit submitted (local business)							20000-00000						7 - 10,000,000,000	1	х		gwn y
	PROJECT NAME:		Duette Presers	re Watershe	d Imn	rovements					PREPARED BY (ENGINEER):	Robert "Ro"	Conedy P.F.				-
	PROJECT NUMBER:	ė	W1400283	Ouette Preserve Watershed Improvements V 1400283 Ottoh Filling, Culvert Placement and Ditch Block							REVIEWED BY					4DP		- 5.3
	PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construction within the Duette Present NOTES: 1.} Did not provide visit date								APPROVED BY (PURCHASER):				Oam	d	and done			

.

MEMORANDUM

To:

Melissa M. Wendel, CPPO, Purchasing Official

From:

Charlie Hunsicker, Director PNRD

Date:

April 24, 2014

Subject:

Duette Preserve Watershed Improvements Project

Enviro-Tech Systems, Inc.

Recommendation for Award - 15-0771-DS



The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. The bid tabulation form is attached for your review. It is recommended that the contract bid, with a construction time of 60 Calendar Days be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Enviro-Tech Systems, Inc. in the amount of \$215,481.11 and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package. Upon completion of project award, please provide a copy of the purchase order assigned to the contractor. The funding source for this contract is a combination of Tampa Bay Estuary Environmental Restoration Fund grant, Mosaic contributions, and Phosphate Severance Fund.

The amount currently encumbered is less than the proposed contract amount. Budget amendment, budget number to be determined (BA going to BCC on May 5, 2015) will be prepared to fully fund the project prior to the contract award.

Please contact Alissa Powers, Environmental Program Manager, if you have any questions regarding the attached documents.

Thank you for your continued assistance.

CH/adp

Att: KimleyHorn letter dated April 16, 2015
Bid tabulation sheet for Duette Preserve Watershed Improvements Project

Harlis = Natural Resources Department Administrative Division 55/12 33rd Avenue Drive West, Bradenton, FL 34209 Phone: (941)742-5923